PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8417450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	01/22/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WALBRO LLC
Street Address:	1320 OLD CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, SUITE 400
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11085407
Patent Number:	10920723
Patent Number:	10072615
Patent Number:	10082107
Patent Number:	10259313
Patent Number:	10260457
Patent Number:	10920722
Patent Number:	10473042
Patent Number:	10544745
Patent Number:	10549631
Patent Number:	10677177
Patent Number:	10844800
Patent Number:	10883869
Patent Number:	10890140
Patent Number:	10907537
Patent Number:	11008987
Patent Number:	11047331
Patent Number:	11073123
Patent Number:	6533254
Patent Number:	9553440

PATENT

REEL: 066444 FRAME: 0079 508370261

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10408182
Patent Number:	10415508
Patent Number:	10408136
Patent Number:	11118536
Patent Number:	11118548
Patent Number:	10704502
Patent Number:	11125196
Patent Number:	6540212
Patent Number:	9677506
Patent Number:	RE41182
Application Number:	16228885
Application Number:	16481503
Application Number:	16614969
Application Number:	16647896
Application Number:	16982228
Application Number:	17074698
Application Number:	17270976
PCT Number:	US9279390
Patent Number:	9217403
Patent Number:	8939736
Patent Number:	8061322
Patent Number:	7827970
Patent Number:	7334551
Patent Number:	7318422
Patent Number:	7278401
Patent Number:	7175481
Patent Number:	7431344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,francesca.ferrara@hkklaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	088499.01463
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN C. DINICOLA

SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2024	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=Walbro - Release of IP Security	Interest(239392458.1)#page1.tif	
source=Walbro - Release of IP Security	Interest(239392458.1)#page2.tif	
source=Walbro - Release of IP Security	Interest(239392458.1)#page3.tif	
source=Walbro - Release of IP Security Interest(239392458.1)#page4.tif		
source=Walbro - Release of IP Security	Interest(239392458.1)#page5.tif	
source=Walbro - Release of IP Security	Interest(239392458.1)#page6.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release"), dated as of January 22, 2024, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., having a place of business at 10 South Dearborn, Floor L2, Suite IL 1-0480 ("Lender") in favor of WALBRO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, Suite 400, McLean, Virginia 22101 (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement (as those terms are defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender are parties to a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 27, 2021 (either as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender are parties to a (i) Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of October 27, 2021, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 8, 2021 at Reel 7487, Frame 0830 (the "Notice of Grant in Trademarks"), (ii) Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of October 27, 2021, recorded with the USPTO on November 8, 2021 at Reel 058055, Frame 0101, and (iii) Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of October 27, 2021, recorded with the USPTO on January 6, 2023 at Reel 062303, Frame 0709 (collectively, the "Notice of Grant in Patents", and together with the Notice of Grant in Trademarks, collectively, the "Notice of Grant");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to Lender a continuing security interest in, and a right of set off against (the "Security Interest") (i) the trademarks and trademark applications referred to on Schedule 1 attached to the Notice of Grant in Trademarks (the "Trademark Collateral"), and (ii) the patents and patent applications referred to on Schedule 1 attached to the Notice of Grant in Patents (the "Patent Collateral"), notice of which was provided in the USPTO pursuant to the Notice of Grant; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to terminate and release the Security Interest in certain Trademark Collateral referred to on Schedule A attached hereto and certain Patent Collateral referred to on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Lien</u>. Lender hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges the Security Interest in the Released Collateral, and assigns, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Released Collateral. The Grantor, and any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Released Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

[Walbro] Intellectual Property Release #239303375

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws requiring application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Name:

itle: A. A.

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

PATENT

REEL: 066444 FRAME: 0084

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Entity Name/Owner	<u>Trademarks</u>	Application/ Registration Number	Application/Registration <u>Date</u>
Walbro LLC	"W WALBRO" (SLANTED	3287832	09/04/2007
	DESIGN)		
Walbro LLC	IDEAL	90/037016	07/06/2020
Walbro LLC	WALBRO (WORD MARK)	938745	07/25/1972
Walbro LLC	WALBRO (WORD MARK)	3542323	12/09/2008

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

Entity Name/Owner	<u>Patent Number</u>	Application Number	Application/Registratio
Well-relifie	11005407		<u>Date</u>
Walbro LLC	11085407	16/329,928	8/10/2021
Walbro LLC	10920723	16/309,630	2/16/2021
Walbro LLC	10072615	15/337,349	9/11/2018
Walbro LLC	10082107	15/337,717	9/25/2018
Walbro LLC	10259313	15/474,182	4/16/2019
Walbro LLC	10260457	15/520,540	4/16/2019
Walbro LLC	10920722	16/280,327	2/16/2021
Walbro LLC	10473042	15/743,857	11/12/2019
Walbro LLC	10544745	16/070,804	1/28/2020
Walbro LLC	10549631	16/035,536	2/4/2020
Walbro LLC	10677177	16/437,142	6/9/2020
Walbro LLC	10844800	16072309	11/24/2020
Walbro LLC	10883869	15848684	1/5/2021
Walbro LLC	10890140	15546813	1/12/2021
Walbro LLC	10907537	16495910	2/2/2021
Walbro LLC	11008987	14190629	5/18/2021
Walbro LLC	11047331	16978243	6/29/2021
Walbro LLC	11073123	16316756	7/27/2021
Walbro LLC	6533254	9971839	3/18/2003
Walbro LLC	9553440	14533676	1/24/2017
Walbro LLC	10408182	15468248	9/10/2019
Walbro LLC	10415508	15763358	9/17/2019
Walbro LLC	10408136	15778492	9/10/2019
Walbro LLC	11118536	16/708,537	9/14/2021
Walbro LLC	11118548	16778277	9/14/2021
Walbro LLC	N/A	16228885	12/21/2018
Walbro LLC	N/A	16481503	7/29/2019
Walbro LLC	N/A	16614969	11/19/2019
Walbro LLC	N/A	16647896	3/17/2020
Walbro LLC	N/A	16982228	9/18/2020
Walbro LLC	N/A	17/074698	10/20/2020
Walbro LLC	N/A	17270976	2/24/2021
Walbro LLC	10704502	16171853	7/7/2020
Walbro LLC	11125196	16871550	9/21/2021
Walbro LLC	6540212	10060446	4/1/2003
Walbro LLC	9677506	14423611	6/13/2017
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.) ¹	RE41182	11/97534	3/30/2010
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US9279390	14/230687	3/8/2016

-

¹ The below listed patents are currently held in the name of Walbro LLC's former name, Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.

Entity Name/Owner	Patent Number	Application Number	Application/Registration <u>Date</u>
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US9217403	13/911187	12/22/2015
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US8939736	13/307879	1/27/2015
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US8061322	12/026620	11/22/2011
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US7827970	12/052812	11/9/2010
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US7334551	11/414423	2/26/2008
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US7318422	11/190427	1/15/2008
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US7278401	11/082395	10/9/2007
Walbro LLC (f/k/a Walbro Engine Management, L.L.C.)	US7175481	11/265403	2/13/2007
Walbro LLC	7,431,344	11/204,861	10/07/2008

Schedule B

RECORDED: 02/01/2024